
EPA’s MOU Decentralized Partnership Webcast Series:  Using Green 
Project Reserve Funds for Decentralized – Ohio’s Success 

Thursday October 21, 2010 1:30-3:30 EST 

Session Description 

An informational session exploring the issue of “Funding Decentralized Wastewater Projects with State Revolving 
Funds.”  Learn about how Ohio’s agencies collaborated to secure more than $3.3 million in funding for decentralized 
projects through the “Green Project Reserve” provision of the Clean Water Act’s State Revolving Fund (SRF). Also learn 
about the types of wastewater projects that qualify to receive low -interest, flexible, government financial support, other 
borrower assistance services, and partnerships with other funding sources through presentations by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and Ohio State Department of Health and Environmental Protection Agency. 

Speakers 

Moderator: Maureen Tooke, US EPA  
 Program Analyst  
 Office of Wastewater Management 
 Office of Water 
 
Panelist: Rebecca Fugitt, Ohio Department of Health  
 Program Manager  
 Residential Water and Sewage Program  
 Bureau of Environmental Health  
 
 Jim Bonk, Ohio EPA  
 East Environmental Supervisor 
 Environmental Planning Section 
 Division of Environmental and Financial Assistance 
 
 Katherine Hess, US EPA 
 Green Project Reserve Team  
 Clean Water State Revolving Fund Branch 
 Office of Wastewater Management  
 

Attendance 

114 people registered 
126 people attended (this number is larger than registration because multiple watched at one computer) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Industry Total % 

Consultants 37 29.37% 

Federal Government 13 10.32% 

Local or State Government 73 57.94% 

(blank) 3 2.38% 

Grand Total 126 100.00% 
 

 

 

 

Region Total % 

1 8 6.35% 

2 12 9.52% 

3 17 13.49% 

4 3 2.38% 

5 19 15.08% 

6 21 16.67% 

7 15 11.90% 

8 5 3.97% 

9 6 4.76% 

10 18 14.29% 

(blank) 2 1.59% 

Grand Total 126 100.00% 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Total % 

AK 2 1.59% 

AR 5 3.97% 

CA 6 4.76% 

CO 3 2.38% 

CT 6 4.76% 

DC 7 5.56% 

DE 1 0.79% 

FL 3 2.38% 

ID 4 3.17% 

IL 2 1.59% 

KS 12 9.52% 

MA 1 0.79% 

MI 7 5.56% 

MN 4 3.17% 

MO 3 2.38% 

ND 2 1.59% 

NJ 3 2.38% 

NM 7 5.56% 

NY 9 7.14% 

OH 6 4.76% 

OK 5 3.97% 

OR 4 3.17% 

PA 7 5.56% 

TX 4 3.17% 

VT 1 0.79% 

WA 8 6.35% 

WV 2 1.59% 

(blank) 2 1.59% 

Grand total 126 100.00% 

Audience Totals by Industry 

Audience Totals by EPA Region 

Audience Totals by State 



 

Questions Asked by Audience 

Q: Will the slides be available for download? 
Q: For Bonk: Env Review done for each system, each borrower's projects, or the program as a whole? 
 - Larry Fitch, larry.fitch@state.vt.us 

Q: Will copies of the slides used for this webinar be available a website?  If so, will attendees receive a link to 
the website? 
 - Douglas Schneweis, dschnewe@kdheks.gov 

Q: When is the deadline for FY 2011 funding proposals?  How do you apply? 
A: answered on air 

Q: Will these presentations and/or a recording of this meeting be available? 
Q: Katie: How does a state that has never funded decentralized treatment go about changing that?  Any 
upcoming deadlines to watch out for? 
 - Elke Ursin, elke_ursin@doh.state.fl.us 

Q: Were the 45 projects funded on the IUP or was an amendment needed?  Who owns the new system and 
who maintains it over the coming years/decades. 
Q: Hold on - How were they on the IUP if the local health depts. had to develop a list of specific systems 
identified. 
Q: where can the PowerPoints slides be downloaded.   
 - Bill Dunn, bill.dunn@state.mn.us 

Q: Was it 200% of the federal poverty level used in Ohio? 
A: answered on air 

Q: In WV we have many individual homeowners on very small lots that need a decentralized cluster system 
but Public Service Districts want to use SRF only for extension of centralized. How can US EPA help small 
communities more? 

A: answered on air 
Q: Will the EPA at the federal level ever direct more of the total SRF funding to the individual states be used 
for constructing decentralized if 25% of the country has homes with onsite systems and 30% of new 
construction uses onsite systems.  
 - Paul Hamrick, chubnwv@aol.com 

Q: Question to Ohio:  How did Ohio address the bias to want to connect onsites to central sewer vs. repair or 
replacement of failing onsites? 
 - John Borland, jborland@state.pa.us 

Q: Question for Katherine Hess:  Katherine, would you address the situation in some States where privately 
owned systems cannot be funded.   

A: answered on air 
Q: Will slides be made available to participants?   
 - KRISTINA HEINEMANN, heinemann.kristina@epa.gov 

mailto:dschnewe@kdheks.gov�


Q: Is Jim specifically hired to coordinate onsite funding? Did his funding for his position come from state SRF 
admin funds? 
Q: For Katie Hess - How many decentralized wastewater projects were funded with ARRA?  How many dollars 
and what percentage is that of the ARRA and the decentralized category?  
Q: Is Jim specifically hired to coordinate onsite funding? Did his funding for his position come from state SRF 
admin funds? 
 - Edward Corriveau, ecorriveau@state.pa.us 

Q: Is it possible to get a copy of the slides now instead of later so that I can take notes on the actual slides? 
 - Carol Garrison, carol.garrison@deq.idaho.gov 

Q: has any water quality monitoring taken place within the states that have upgraded the most systems?  
there seems to be limited load reduction data associated with onsite system upgrades... 
Q: Is there a requirement to connect to a public wastewater system if the system is within a certain distance of 
the pipeline? 
Q: question for ohio: how many straight pipe systems have been upgraded near streams rather than lakes?   
 - Constance Buckner, cbuckner@kdheks.gov 

Q: From a design perspective, what are the types of decentralized wastewater treatment systems?  Which of 
these types qualify for federal funding. 

A: answered on air 
 - Jane Wittke, gfoster@oki.org 

Q: For ARRA, how did Ohio handle the requirement that funding recipients have all on-site systems under 
contract by the Feb 17 deadline?  WA state had applicants that could not have all residential failures identified 
since they usually handle individual septic loans on a case by case basis. 
 - Jeff Nejedly, jnej461@ecy.wa.gov 

Q: can we save a copy of the slides presentations? 
Q: Ohio; were rural non residential, i.e., school, small business, church with a failing onsite systems allowed to 
participate? 
 - Richard Basore, rbasore@kdheks.gov 

Q: Can we download copies of PPTs for our notes? 
 - Mark Repasky, repaskymd@aol.com 

Q: also did it fund clusters 
 - Dendra Best, info@wastewatereducation.org 

 
 
 

 

  



Participant List 

Name Email Organization Job Title 

Constance Buckner cbuckner@kdheks.gov 
Kansas Department of Health 
& Environment Environmental Scientist 

Dennis Greci dennis.greci@ct.gov Connecticut DEP Supervising Engineer 
Leslie Reed reed.leslie@epa.gov US EPA Region 3 Environmentalist 
Bill Dunn bill.dunn@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency SRF Coordinator 

Elke Ursin elke_ursin@doh.state.fl.us 

Florida Department of Health 
Buearu of Onsite Sewage 
Programs 

Environmental Health 
Program Consultant 

Michelle Tucker tucker.michelle@epa.gov EPA, R10 CWSRF Coordinator 
Frank Toth frank.toth@alaska.gov State of Alaska Environmental Engineer 
Dendra Best info@wastewatereducation.org Wastewater Education Executive Director 
Amanda Clark amanda.clark@ct.gov CT DPH 

 Hope Dalton hdalton@tchd.org Tri-County Health Department Water Specialist 

Bryan Fiedorczyk fiedorczyk.bryan@epa.gov U.S. EPA, Region 10 
CWSRF ARRA Program 
Analyst 

Paul Hamrick chubnwv@aol.com 
West Fork Onsite Community 
Cooperative, Inc. Chairman 

Richard Basore rbasore@kdheks.gov 
Ks Dept of Health & 
Environment Watershed field coordinator 

Ramon Lucero ramon.lucero@soudermiller.com Souder, Miller and Associates Project Manager 
Greg Hall greghall@olarson.com 

  Edward Corriveau ecorriveau@state.pa.us Pa. WQA Engineering Manager 
Mike Felton mike@streamkey.com StreamKey, Inc President 
Diane Perley dperley@rcapsolutions.org RCAP Solutions, Inc. NY State Lead 
Carol Garrison carol.garrison@deq.idaho.gov Idaho DEQ Loan Program Coordinator 

Lidija Luttenberger 
lidija.lutenberger@komunalac-
opatija.hr Komunalac d.o.o. Opatija Purchase manager 

Beth Rowlands browlands@kdheks.gov KDHE 
Watershed Field 
Coordinator 

Joyce Hudson hudson.joyce@epa.gov 
  

John Borland jborland@state.pa.us 
PA Dept of Environmental 
Protection Water Program Specialist 

Douglas Schneweis dschnewe@kdheks.gov 
KS Dept of Health and 
Environment 

Watershed Field 
Coordinator 

alex owutaka owutaka.alex@epa.gov usepa region 7 environmental engineer 

Richard Westergaard rwestergaard@co.gloucester.nj.us 
Gloucester County Planning 
Division Acting Planning Director 

Terhi Majanen tmajanen@ecoagriculture.org 

  
Jim Gaughan jim.gaughan@dhss.mo.gov 

MO Dept of Health and Senior 
Services Environmental Engineer 

Judy Johndohl johndohl.judy@deq.state.or.us Oregon DEQ CWSRF Program Manager 
Diann Smith dsmith@soilairofpa.com NAWT 

 
Kit Rosefield kitrose@earthlink.net 

National Association of 
Wastewater Transporters Representative 

Jeremy Blakeney 
jeremy.blakeney@eco-
systemsinc.com Eco-Systems, Inc Engineer 

Kellie Kubena kubena.kellie@epa.gov 
  Mo Tooke motooke@gmail.com 
  

Larry Fitch larry.fitch@state.vt.us 
Vermont DEC, Facilities 
Engineering Div Division Director 
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Victor D'Amato victor.damato@tetratech.com 

  Debra Baker debra.baker@kwo.ks.gov Kansas Water Office Environmental Scientist 

ROBERTA ACOSTA rjacosta@wsos.org OHIO RCAP 

SR RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
SPECIALIST 

Jennifer Perry jennifer.perry@ct.gov State of CT DEP Sanitary Engineer 
Jeff Nejedly jnej461@ecy.wa.gov WA State Dept. of Ecology 

 
Clarence Cordova clarence_cordova@msn.com 

La Jicarita Watershed & 
Wastewater Study Committee Secretary 

Diane Hyatt diane.hyatt!@twdb.state.tx.us 
Texas Water Development 
Board SRF Coordinator 

Mark Repasky repaskymd@aol.com Wastewater Technologies Professional Engineer 

Jane Wittke gfoster@oki.org 

Ohio Kentucky Indiana 
Regional Council of 
Governments Senior Planner 

MaryAnna Peavey maryanna.peavey@deq.idaho.gov 
Idaho Department of 
Enviromental Quality Loan Officier 

Lynn Schneider lynn.schneider@doh.wa.gov 
WA State Department of 
Health 

Wastewater Management 
Specialist 

Eliora Bujari ebujari@h2m.com 
 

Staff Engineer 
Eleanor Krukowski eleanor.krukowski@dep.state.nj.us NJDEP 

 Terry Martin terry.martin@state.de.us 
  KRISTINA 

HEINEMANN heinemann.kristina@epa.gov US EPA Region 2 
 Ron McAdams ron@streamkey.com StreamKey, Inc. Engineer 

Tony Mensah tamensah@owrb.ok.gov 
Oklahoma Water Resources 
Board Engineering Manager 

Christl Tate ctate@neha.org NEHA Project Coordinator 
tim wendland tim.wendland@deq.idaho.gov Idaho DEQ Loan Manager 

Chad Moorman chad.moorman@illinois.gov 
Illinois Department of Public 
Heatlh 

Program Manager, Private 
Sewage Disposal Program 

Stacy Barna stacy.barna@twdb.state.tx.us 
  Suzanne Lucignani slucigna@twdb.state.tx.us 
  

Wayne Kern wkern@nd.gov ND Department of Health 
Director, Municipal 
Facilities Division 

Rodney Ruskin rr@geoflow.com Geoflow, Inc. C.E.O. 

Meghan Feller mfeller@herrerainc.com 

Herrera Environmental 
Consultants Water Resources Engineer 

David Fenter dave.fenter@arkansas.gov 
Arkansas Natural Resources 
Commission Finance Manager 

Bill Brizzell brizzell@nysefc.org NYSEFC 
Manager, Technical 
Support Section 

Walter Higgins higgins.walter@epa.gov US EPA Region 3 
Project Officer - 
Environmental Scientist 
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